

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/16/2020 3:54 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 99032-8

**SUPREME COURT
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

LABORWORKS INDUSTRIAL STAFFING
SPECIALISTS, INC.,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITIONER'S
PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

Aaron K. Owada, WSBA #13869
Sean Walsh, WSBA #39735
Richard Skeen, WSBA #48426
Attorneys for Respondent

OWADA LAW, PC
975 Carpenter Road NE #204
Lacey, WA 98516
Tel: (360) 483-0700
Fax: (360) 489-1877

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ANSWER.....	1
	A. New workers have three times the risk of lost time injury than permanent workers	1
	B. The economic realities test is the law of the land to determine whether a temporary staffing agency has sufficient control over the worker and the worksite to be an “employer” under the Act	4
	C. The Department’s attempt to apply a multi-employer worksite analysis to a dual employer relationship should not be adopted	9
	D. The Court of Appeals did not err by rejecting the Department’s Directive 1.15 for Dual Employers	12
	E. The Department’s assertion that “permanence in the working relationship” is a factor in the economic realities test for Minimum Wage Act cases is not dispositive to the issue of whether a temporary agency has sufficient control	13
III.	CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Afoa</i> , 176 Wn.2d at 472	11
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 871–72, 281 P.3d 289 (2012)	7
<i>Becerra v. Expert Janitorial, LLC</i> , 181 Wash.2d 186 (2014)	13, 14, 15
<i>Bratton Corp. v. Occ. Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 590 F.2d 273, 275–76 (8th Cir. 1979)	9

CASES CONTINUED ...

Clarkson Construction Co. v. OSHRC, 531
F.2d 451, 457-58 (10th Cir. 1976)5

*Department of Labor and Industries v.
Tradesmen International, LLC*, No. 79634-8
(Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 17, 2020)12

Frohlich Crane Service, Inc. v. OSHRC,
521 F.2d 628, 631-32 (10th Cir. 1975)5

D. Harris Masonry v. Dole, 876 F.2d 343, 345– 46
(3d Cir. 1989)9

*Havens Steel Co. v. Occ. Safety & Health
Review Comm’n*, 738 F.2d 397, 400–01 (10th Cir. 1984)9

J.E. Dunn Nw., Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,
139 Wn. App. 35, 51-53, 156 P.3d 250 (2007)12

*Mowat Constr. Co. v. Dep’t. of Labor and
Indus.*, 148 Wn. App. 920, 924, 201 P.3d 407 (2009)12

NLRB v. Hearst Publications, Inc., 322
U.S. 111, 124 (1944)4

Potelco, Inc. v. Dept’ of labor and Indus.,
191 Wn. App. 9, 30-31, 361 P.3d 767 (2015)6

Mark A. Rothstein, Occ. Safety & Health L. § 7:7 (2020 ed.)9

Sec. of Labor, v. Aerotek OSHRC Docket No.
16-0618, p. 8 (March 23, 2018)10

Secretary of Labor v. MLB Industries,
OSHRC Docket No. 83-02314, 5, 8, 12

In re Skills Res. Training Ctr., No. 95 W253 at 3
(Wash. Bd. of Indus. Ins. App. Aug. 5, 1997) (emphasis added)8

In re Skills Resource Training Center,
BIIA Dec., 95 W 253 (1997)5

CASES CONTINUED ...

Smith v. Shannon, 100 Wash.2d, 26,
37, 666 P.2d, 351 (1983)2

Staffchex, No. 10-R4D3-2456, 2014 WL 4546924,
at *3 (*Cal. Occ. Safety & Health Admin.* Aug. 28, 2014)9

Staffmark, LLC, No. 52837-1-II11

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Amirpanahi,
50 Wash. App. 869, 751 P.2d 329 (1988)2

Torres-Lopez, 111 F.3d 63313

United States v. Silk, 331 U.S. 704 (1974)4

UNITED STATES CODE

29 U.S.C. 651(b)5

STATUTES

RCW 49.17.0102

RCW 49.17.1507

WACs:

WAC 263-12-.....12

RULES

RAP 2.5.....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

New workers, higher risk, June 2016,
Safety & Health Magazine
www.safetyandhealthmagazine.com3
